
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2147 

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022 

 

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER NRLM 

 

2147.  SHRI S. VENKATESAN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of Self Help Groups (SHGs) functioning in Rural areas during the last 

twelve years (2011-22), State-wise; 

(b)  the details and the number of micro finance entities and business entities during the 

said period, State-wise; and 

(c)  the total funds allocated in Budgets for National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) 

and utilized during the said period? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)   The number of Self Help Groups (SHGs) promoted under Deendayal Antyodaya 

Yojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the rural area as on 30
th

 

November 2022, State-wise is given at Annexure-I 

  

(b)   The details and the number of micro finance entities registered with Reserve Bank of 

India (RBI) as a Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) as on November 30, 2022 state-

wise is given at Annexure-II. However, the SHGs underDAY-NRLM leveraged bank loans 

through Public Sector Banks, Private Sector Banks, Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) and 

Cooperative Banks.  

(c)  The total Central funds allocated in Budgets for NRLM from FY 2011-12  to FY 

2022-23 is ₹ 3759791.93 Lakhs and funds released from 2011-12 till 2022-23 (as on 30
th

 

November 2022) is ₹ 2678550.79 Lakh. 

  

  

  

***** 

  

  

  

  



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN REPLY TO part (a) of  LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2147 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022 REGARDING “Allocation of 

Funds under NRLM” 

Number of SHGs promoted  in Rural areas under DAY-NRLM  as  on 30
th

 November 

2022 State-wise : 

  

  

SN State No. of SHG Promoted 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 820642 

2 ASSAM 324885 

3 BIHAR 1023750 

4 CHHATTISGARH 242538 

5 GUJARAT 268360 

6 JHARKHAND 277850 

7 KARNATAKA 245060 

8 KERALA 254191 

9 MADHYA PRADESH 410521 

10 MAHARASHTRA 589323 

11 ODISHA 525964 

12 RAJASTHAN 244553 

13 TAMIL NADU 316218 

14 TELANGANA 437819 

15 UTTAR PRADESH 662588 

16 WEST BENGAL 1028286 

17 HARYANA 53934 

18 HIMACHAL PRADESH 41775 

19 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 69842 

20 PUNJAB 37461 

21 UTTARAKHAND 51052 

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5383 

23 MANIPUR 5330 

24 MEGHALAYA 42934 

25 MIZORAM 9000 

26 NAGALAND 13174 

27 SIKKIM 5407 

28 TRIPURA 43706 

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1087 

30 GOA 3562 

31 LADAKH 519 

32 LAKSHADWEEP 325 

33 PUDUCHERRY 4071 

34 DAMAN AND DIU AND DNH 792 

  Total 8061902 



ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN REPLY TO part (b) of  LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2147 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022 REGARDING “Allocation of 

Funds under NRLM” 

Details of Microfinance entities registered with RBI as a Non-Banking 

Financial Company (NBFC)  
  

SR 

No. Name of the NBFC  Category City State 

1 

Ajagar Finance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Goalpara Assam 

2 

Asomi Finance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Guwahati Assam 

3 

Grameen Development And 

Finance Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kamrup Assam 

4 

Nightingale Finvest Private 

Limited. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Guwahati Assam 

5 

Satra Development 

Financeprivate Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Darrang Assam 

6 

Unacco Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Guwahati Assam 

7 

AdiChitragupta Finance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Patna Bihar 

8 Aviral Finance Pvt. Ltd. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Raipur Chhattisgarh 

9 

ALTURA FINANCIAL 

SERVICES LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI Delhi 

10 

FUSION MICROFINANCE 

LIMITED 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important New Delhi Delhi 

11 

HUMANA FINANCIAL 

SERVICES PRIVATE 

LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI Delhi 

12 

MITRATA INCLUSIVE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

PVT. LTD. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Delhi Delhi 

13 

NEED LIVELIHOOD 

MICROFINANCE PRIVATE 

LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI DELHI 

14 

PRAYATNA 

MICROFINANCE LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI DELHI 

15 S V Creditline Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important New Delhi Delhi 

16 Saija Finance Private Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important New Delhi Delhi 

17 

SAVE MICROFINANCE 

PRIVATE LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI DELHI 

18 CeejayMicrofin Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Nadiad Gujarat 

19 Namra Finance Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Ahmedabad Gujarat 

20 

Pahal Financial Services 

Private Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Ahmedabad Gujarat 

21 

Prayas Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Gandhinagar Gujarat 

22 

Shroff Capital & Finance Pvt. 

Ltd. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Vadodara Gujarat 



23 

Chaitanya India Fin Credit 

Private Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important BANGALORE Karnataka 

24 

Creditaccess Grameen 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Bangalore Karnataka 

25 

IDF Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking BENGALURU Karnataka 

26 

Nabfins Limited (formerly 

Nabard Financial Services 

Limited) 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Bangalore Karnataka 

27 

NavachetanaMicrofin 

Services Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Haveri Karnataka 

28 

Rors Finance Private Limited 

(Formerly Known As Pace 

Finance Private Limited) NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Srinivasapura Karnataka 

29 

Samasta Microfinance 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Bangalore Karnataka 

30 

Shree Marikamba Micro 

Finance Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking SHIVAMOGGA Karnataka 

31 

South India Finvest Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Bangalore Karnataka 

32 JanashreeMicrofin Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Thiruvananthapu

ram Kerala 

33 

Agora Microfinance  India 

Ltd.(Formerly Jagdhan 

Finance And Investments 

Limited) NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 

34 

Anik Financial Services Pvt. 

Ltd. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Latur Maharashtra 

35 

Avanti Microfinance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

36 

Blue Horizon Investments 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Ballarpur Maharashtra 

37 

Centrum Microcredit Limited 

(Old Name - Centrum 

Microcredit Private Limited) 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important MUMBAI Maharashtra 

38 

Fino Finance Pvt Limited  

(Previously Intrepid Finance 

& Leasing Pvt. Ltd,) 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 

39 

Hindusthan Microfinance Pvt. 

Ltd.-Mfi NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

40 

Inditrade Microfinance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

41 

M Power Micro Finance Pvt 

Ltd NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

42 

MuthootMicrofin Ltd 

(Formerly Known As 

Panchratna Securities 

Limited)_Mfi 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Mumbai Maharashtra 

43 

Pujan Investment & Finance 

Private Limited [Formerly; 

Chauhan Investment & 

Finance Private Limited] NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

44 

Sahayog Microfinance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Mumbai Maharashtra 

45 

Svamaan Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking MUMBAI Maharashtra 

46 

SvatantraMicrofin Private 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important MUMBAI Maharashtra 



47 

UnnatiMicrofin Private 

Limited (Formerly Shree Om 

Credit Co. Pvt. Ltd.) NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Thane Maharashtra 

48 

YVU Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Thoubal Manipur 

49 

Capital Trust Microfinance 

Private Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important NEW DELHI New Delhi 

50 

LIGHT MICRO FINANCE 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important New Delhi New Delhi 

51 

MAGENTA FINANCE 

SERVICES PRIVATE 

LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking NEW DELHI New Delhi 

52 

Satin Creditcare Network 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Delhi New Delhi 

53 

SATYA MICROCAPITAL 

LIMITED 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Delhi New Delhi 

54 

SHIKHAR 

MICROFINANACAE 

PRIVATE LIMITED NBFC-Non Deposit Taking DWARKA New Delhi 

55 

Adhikar Microfinance Pvt. 

Ltd. (Trfd From Ahmedabad) NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Bhubaneswar Odisha 

56 

Annapurna Finance Private 

Limited. 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Bhubaneswar Odisha 

57 

G U Financial Services 

Private Limited. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Bhubaneswar Odisha 

58 

Vector Finance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Bhubaneswar Odisha 

59 Midland Microfin Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important  Jalandhar Punjab 

60 

Arth Micro Finance (Private) 

Ltd NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Jaipur Rajasthan 

61 DigamberCapfin Ltd. NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Jaipur Rajasthan 

62 

Asirvad Micro Finance 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Chennai Tamil Nadu 

63 Belstar Microfinance Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Chennai Tamil Nadu 

64 BWDA Finance Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Villupuram Tamil Nadu 

65 

Growing Opportunity Finance 

(India) Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai Tamil Nadu 

66 

KeshavaPrabhaMicrofin 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai 

TAMIL 

NADU 

67 

Kiara Microcredit Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Madurai Tamil Nadu 

68 

Madura Micro Finance 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Chennai Tamil Nadu 

69 

Magalir Micro Capital Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai Tamil Nadu 

70 MSM Microfinance Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai Tamil Nadu 

71 

Palma Development Finance 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kanyakumari Tamil Nadu 

72 Repco Micro Finance Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important  Chennai Tamil Nadu 

73 

S.M.I.L.E. Microfinance 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Chennai Tamil Nadu 



74 

Svasti Microfinance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai Tamil Nadu 

75 

Virutcham Microfinance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Madurai Tamil Nadu 

76 

Visionfund India Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai Tamil Nadu 

77 

Vivardhana Microfinance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Chennai  Tamil Nadu 

78 

VrukshaMicrofin Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Tiruchirappalli Tamil Nadu 

79 

Wesghats Micro Finance 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Theni Tamil Nadu 

80 Share Microfin Ltd 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important HYDERABAD Telangana 

81 

SpandanaSphoorty  Financial 

Ltd. 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important HYDERABAD Telangana 

82 VayaFinserv Private Limied 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important HYDERABAD Telangana 

83 

Margdarshak Financial 

Services Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 

84 

SamaveshFinserve Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 

85 

Sindhuja Microcredit Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Gautam Buddha 

Nagar Uttar Pradesh 

86 

Sonata Finance Private 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 

87 

Arohan Financial Services 

Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Kolkata West Bengal 

88 

ASA International India 

Microfinance Limited 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Kolkata West Bengal 

89 Destiny Finco (P) Ltd NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

90 

Grameen Shakti Microfinance 

Services Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

91 

JagaranMicrofin Private 

Limited  (Formerly S B T 

Consultants (P) Ltd) NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

92 

Janakalyan Financial 

Services  Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

93 

Sarala Development & 

Microfinance Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

94 

Sarwadi Finance Private 

Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

95 

Uttrayan Financial Services 

Private Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

96 Vedika Credit Capital Limited NBFC-Non Deposit Taking Kolkata West Bengal 

97 

VFS Capital 

Limited(Formerly Village 

Financial Services Limited) 

NBFC-Non Deposit Taking 

Systemically Important Kolkata West Bengal 

  

**** 

  


